



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 769/2024**

KISHAN SRESTH

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Cauveri Birbal, Mr.
Kamlendu Pandey and Ms.
Preksha Gaur, Advocates.

versus

CBI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Atul Guleria SPP, CBI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN

SHANKAR

ORDER

%

19.05.2025

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1404/2024 (Suspension of Sentence)

1. An adjournment is being sought on the ground that there is a bereavement in the family of the learned counsel appearing for the Central Bureau of Investigation.
2. The written submissions of the Appellant are already on record.
3. The CBI is directed to comply with the Order dated 24.03.2025 and ensure that the written submissions alongwith the convenience compilation are positively placed on record before the next date of hearing.
4. List on 16.07.2025.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

MAY 19, 2025/akc