



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 769/2024**

KISHAN SRESTH

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Cauveri Birbal, Mr. Kamlendu
Pandey, Ms. Preksha Gaur, Advocates

versus

CBI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Atul Guleria, SPP for CBI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN

SHANKAR

ORDER

% **16.07.2025**

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1404/2024 (SUSPENSION OF SENTENCE)

1. A request for passover has been made on behalf of the Respondent.
2. In view of the Full Court Reference to bid farewell to Hon'ble Mr. Justice Vibhu Bakhru, this Court is not inclined to accede to the request made on behalf the Respondent.
3. List on 27.08.2025.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J

JULY 16, 2025

S. Zakir